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ORIGINAL ',.' 

Dec1sion No. __ 5_1_6_0_1_' __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of tho Application ot ) 
ELMER ARL, Agent, tor and on' behalf or } 
highway common carr1ers and petroleum ) 
1rreg~ar route carriers, part1e~ to ) 
Tank Truck Operators. Tarif! Bureau ) 
Local Freight Tariff No. 3-D, C·al.P.U' .. C .. J Application No. 36683 
~o. 2$, Local Freight Tariff No. 30-A, ) 
Cal.P.U' .C. No·. 2b, and Local Freight ) 
To..r1rr No. ,3,3-B, Cal.P.U.C. No. 27, tor) 
au.thority to· increase rates and to . ) 
modify rules. ) 

-----------------------) ) 
In the Matter ot the Investigation into ) 
the rates, rules, regulations, charges, ) 
allowances and practices ot all common .) 
carriers, highway carriers and city ) 
carriers relating to the transportation ) 
or petroleum and petroleum products 1n ) 
bulk (commodities 'lor whieh rates aro ) 
provided 1n M1n~um Rate Tari!! No.6). ) 

-------------------------------------
) .. 

Case No. 5436 
(Petitions tor Modification 

Nos. 13 and 14) 

Edward M. Borol and William J. Knoell, tor 
Ermer Ahl, Agent, Tank Truck Operators Tar1tt 
B~eau. '. 

Willard O. Orr, tor Orr Tank Lines; Phillip N. 
Deckard, i'or Lamb Tre.nsportation Company; and 
w. T. Cannon, tor System Tank Lines, interested 
earriers in Applieation No. 36683 and 
respondents in Case No. 5436. 

J. c. KaspAr and R. D. B~ynton for Calitorni~ 
Trueking Association3, Inc., interested 
carrier association. 

Don Neher, tor Shell Oil Company; J. M. Connors 
and £. C. Hurley, for Tide Water Associated 
Oil Company;R. T. Hunt and W. O. Narry, tor 
Richfield Oil Corporation and Frank tord, for 
Union Oil Company, interestee snippers. 

R. A. Lub1ch and Arthur M. MooneI, tor the. 
Co~s3ionts starr. . 

, 
o P:I N ION ----------

This opinion, and the order whieh follows, relates to 

. rates, rules and regulations which apply to the transportation or 
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'bulk petroleum' produetsintank trllck equipment within California. 

Elmer Ahl, applicant a.,'"ld petitioner'herein, is, tar1ft publishing, 

agent tor numerous ea~1or3 ot bulk potroleum products .operating 

as highway common or- petroleum. 1rregular·:·route carriero,. By the 

above-nu."Iibered application, tiled Janu.8.l7 31, 19$5, he I sooks 

authority to establish increaseo 1n the'rates, and to make eertain 

changes in the rules govorning the operat10ns ot various of thes~ 

carriers. By Petitions Nos. 13 and l1,j'-:1n :'Caso No. ,,54.36, filed 

January .31 and February 2" 19$$, respectively, he· see~s m~dit1ea­

tio~ of rates, rules and regulations' in Minimum Rate Tar itt No. 6 

governing the transportation or 'bulk petrolec:n' products. 

Appropriate not ices hav1ng' been s'~t by the Comrn1~sion' fJ 

$ecreta~y to persons a.nd parties believed 't~"'be interested,. publiC 

hearing on the application a.nd on the pe~1t'1ons wa,s held on a 

conso11datec3. record 'before Examiner:C. S~; .AbernathYJ;.l1\,San FranCisco 

on March. 28, ')·9$$. EVidence in support", of the proposals~ was 
. l' 

submitted OY' .. spplican;t;' s (and petit10ner 1 s) aSs13t&n,tl'~'1J by the 

director of x-eoearch ot the Ca11fornie.MotoX' 'l'ruek1ng-:Assoe1ations, 
t , 

. .. "j'" .... 
Inc., and by three carrier witnesses,. ,-Repre:)'entat.1yoes,; of 'major oif 

companios 1n California participated in the'dGvelopm,~~t ot the, 

record alld entered exeeptions. to certain 'of the 'SOugh.t;, change~. 
_, ,I 

":;. 
Repre3entat1ves or the 'Commission's statfS:lso ,;par~1<:ip8.ted 1n the' 

proeeedings. 

~he,1ncreases which Elmer Abl .3eeks .~o esta~lioh 1n 

rates which ho publishes as tar!.!'!', agent would ,apply:::to certa1n 
, " 

hourly rateD and to e. rate for spl"e8.d~g asphalt:: ..and,,:r.oo.c3. oil .. 

Changes which he proposes to make in h1s tar:ttt:,:rule.s;,/relate', t'o 

1 
. . "'""- . . ......... , ...... ' .. 

The term "app11cantff 
8.S used hereinafter 1ncl\1des,.np;ot~it~0~r,,,,n . 

• " ;' 1 '''',':~ ,~,; • t' • ", : •• 
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the ra.tes and minimum charges ror shipments of pet'roleum products 

transported in single vohicle units. The modifications which he 
.,., I 

I •. ' '. 

seeks in Minimum Rate Tar1rr No. 6 are (a) establishment .. ,of' an 
•• r::., 

allowance to 'be made 0'1 carriers to consignees when Co.~,1gnees 

a.ccept delivery of shipments e.tt~r normal working hours; (b) exten­

sion or a. present. divers10n charge to apply to shipments partially 

unloaded 1n tran~1t; (6) mod1rication or transit provisions to 

per.mit stops for partial loading; and (d) estaolisbment or a 

reduced m1n~um Charge to apply in connection with transportation 

in certain semitrailer tarik vehicles. These several proposals, 

the allegations and eVidence whiCh. were advanced in support thereof, 
\, ',' 

and our conclUSiOns with respect thereto are discussed hereinbelow • 

Hourly Rates 
. ' . 

The hourly ra.tes which are involved herein are set r'orth 

1n'applicantTg Local Freight Tariffs Nos. 3-D and 30-A (Cal.- P.U.C. 
\' ~, 

Nos. 2$. and 26, respectively). They apply in lieu ot ~1stance end . 
zone rates named in the tar1tt when a shipper or consignee requests 

:, ~ 

service on an hourly bas1:3~ According to tos.timony of' applicant r s 
" . . '.1', " . • 

llssistant, the rate~ were designed to produce higher charges than 
I,. " •• ,. • • 

do the ,distance and zone rates in instances when the terrain over 
. ': .' ,..~ I'· , ' I' " 

which the transportation is per:f"ormed is unusually rough or' <:11t't1-
. ~,' " .' .. 

cult~r·1n s1m11ar c1rcum3tanco~ where the distance or the zone 
,'. 

rates would:resu1t in 1nsuttic149nt revenues. In no event are 
" 

, ' 

cb.arges under tile hourlY,ra.tes less than those under the distance 
,I \ j • ~ I • • _ •. 

and zone rates, the latt.er.be1ng applied aD min1mum for the hourly 

service. 

Applicant seeks increases in the hourly rates on the 

grounds that they are no longer' sut':t:'1e1ently compensatory. "The 
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present and tho proposed rates, except those to which roference 

13 made in Footnote 2, below, are as follows: 

.'.~~ •• , .• PI 

. 
1",' 

Hourly Rates (in cents per hour) 
Present Proposed 

Type or EQu1Ement: 
'l'ru.ek 600 
Tractor and semitrailer with 
t~~ capacity or 

(a) Not more tb..an.l.;.,OOO gallons 600 
(b) More than 4,000 gallo~ 700 

Truck and trailer 700 
Tractor and two semitrailers 700 
Tractor, semitrailer and 
trailer 700 

600 

600 
895-
89.5 
89$ 

89$ 

App11cant' f s assistant toat1t1ed that the present rates 

are at the s~e level as that at which they were published 1n 

1949; that in the intervening period since, the carriers have 

experienced substantial increases in operating costs; that effect 

has' been given 1~ the zone and distance rates to the higher oper­

ating. costs; and that in relation to the present costs ¢'£ operation 

and to the distance and zone rates 'the present hourly rates are 

u..'"ld uly low. 

A carrier w1tne~s whose operations are principally 

withtn Ventura County.presentod evidence relating to conditions 

under which he rinds it advisable to assess the hourly rates. 

This witness testitied that his services extend into mountainous 

areas ot the county and include tho transportation or bulk petro­

leum prod~cts to and from oil f1eld~ in such areas. He stated 

that 1n the development ot these oil fields the roads thereto 

initially are no more than pioneer roads; tha.~ they are unpaved, 

2 
Hourly rates are also named in applicant t s Local Freight 
Taritf No. 3-D, Cal. F.U.C. No. 25, wh.ich arc higher than 
the prosent rates shown above. An increase in one of these 
rates was sought by late ~endment to tne application. 
Not1:ce ot this amendment was not given to· the shippers who 
wo·uld be affected thereby. The amendment will not 'be 
conSidered herein. 
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rough and c:rookod; and that they incl·ude stoep grade:s. These 

factors, hesa1d .. result in abnormal wear ot eq,u1pment .at!.d 

operating costs. Hea·sserted that the present hourly rates are 

less than the costs ot tho s'erviee and that the sought ~i1tes 

woUld be no more than reasonab1e~ 

The director ot research tor the California Trucking 

Associations, Inc., who said that 'h1s office h.o.d made a study or 

factors involved in tho hourly rates, 3ubmitted comparisons to 

sb.ow that since 1949 the carr1ers J labor costs hIlve 1ncr~ased by 

about 3.3-1/3 percent and that 'sub:stanti'al increases have been 

experienced also in the costs ot repair p$.l"'ts and fuel. The 

research d1rectoralso submttted the results of tl study which ,he 

bad made or the gross revenuos earned bY' l$ petroleum 6arr1er:s 

during the monthot Jan~Ary o~ th1s year. In this study he 

developed that tbegross revenues of the carrierS 'a~craged$9.l1 

per hOIlr or operat10n. These revenues" he1ndicated .. re~ulted 

in net revenuo's as reflected' 'by an operating ratio or about 9$ 

percent. It ·was his conclusion that the sought rates of :jp8.9,$ per 

hour·, vlh1ch represent an increase of about 28· percent over present 

.rate~7 are reasonable in viow of the cost 1nc:reases·which the 

ca.rr1ers have experienced7 in relation to th.e carr1ers r gross h01.:rly 

"revenues and their net earnings therefrom.. a.nd 1:0. view of the fact 

thnt the hourly rates are applied principally in c1rcumsta:c.ce.3 

where the carriers T operating costs are higher than average. 

Although 1n the circumstances it would seem that 1ncreases 

in the hourly rates m.ight be authorized" thore appears to. -be e. 

material detect in the hourly rate :structure itself which until 

:"(:orreeted must bar establisbment or increases as herein proposed:.. 

This defect lies in the tact that the t~1tr regulat10ns:governirig 

-$-



e 
A-36683, C-$436. (Pe:t .• 13J &. 14)~ GP. 

o .. '. I I, ., ~. ' ',' ,'-4 

the application of the hourly rat~s. d.~ not detine the transportat,ion 
• f ,,~ .' '. • ~ .. ' '.. I . • 

c~nQ1t10ns, under which the rates ~pply. ~he sole' governing pro-
,,' • . ' . ',1'-:' ,'. .. 

v~~1on i~ that the, hourly rates applY'wh~~ service on an ho~ly . ' . 
'basis is requested. by. shipper ~r.. c.on3,1gnee • 

• • " t' '"r,.J "" 

As has been indicated heretotore, a purpose or the 
" .. -:. ~ -' 

ho~ly rates is to: r,e;t,urn to the e~r1ers h1gb.ex- charges than would 
, .' . 

result under the distance or zone ratos ~ instances where ,the 
''1-" , ' ... ',,' • " 

revenues under the distance or zone rates would be insutticient • 
. ' , . ~ ~ , 

But 1n what circumstances are the rovenues under the distance or 
, ~', 

%~ne rates to be ~djudged insutr1c1ent so that the hourly rates 

r~,as.on8:o1y may be applied? It is obvious that, any criteria tb.at 

"mAy be employed to,r this purpose must take into, consideration the 
'.". . .' 

tact that the distance and zone rates have general,appl1cation and 
I, I " I,' 

there'by cover a. re.:cge or ra.vorable and adv~r3e operating conditions •. 

It is also obv1ous that higher charges under the hourly rates rMY 

not 1>e assessed reasonably tor transportation perf'ormed,undex­

adverse operating conditions tor which surr1cient provision 18 

included in the distance or zone rat~s as a whole even though as 

to ~pec1r1c hauls tbe earnings under the distance 'or zone rates 
,. , 

m8:Y ~p.pee.r 1M,dequate. . Since the range of transportation condi­

tions under which the d13tance or zone rate~ may reasonably be 
• '.' I ' 

app~~ed ~nd the rsnge of conditions under which the hour~~ rates 

correspond1nglymay be applied are undet1ned and uncertain, a 
I"' f~ • '. • " • 

tinding 88 to' what transportat10n services the sought increased 
.J. ...... ..L. " 

. . ' " rates are jUDtitied may not 1>e made on this record. 
• ~ I,J ,,"'J '.'. '. :,.' ~~. 

3·-~-· 

'rlle tact that ,the shipper or consignee may agree to the hourly 
rates is not sutf1c1ent delineation or the services to be per­
ro~ed thereunder to provide a basis for authorization or· the 
sought increases. It appears, moreover, that the assessing ot 
d1tterent rates tor the s~ transportation, depending upon 
wnetber the shipper or cons1gnGe may agree to tho h1gher basis 
ot rates., is its;elt a discriminatory practice which· should be 
~orrocted. The d1scr1m1natory aspects ot this basis or charge3 
and certain other oOjectionable features therGot are discussed 
1ii'Deeuion No. 47415, dated Jun& 30, 19$2, which 1nvo-lved an 
application or a petrole~ irregular route carrier tor authority 
to eatab113hhourly rates corresp~nd1ng to those herein l:o.volved. 
~.' ," .. 
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Rat& for Spreadtng Asphalt and Road Oil 
'" 

For the service or spreading Asphalt or road oil 
" ' 

applicant's Local Freight Ta.r1f1" No. 33";B:;r'Cal. P.U;C. No. 21, 

speeU1es tb,at &. rate or 6t cents per 100 POund3 a,pp11ea. App11cant 

&llege15 that carriers and shipper's 1nt'erpre~ th1s rille d1£rerently, 
, ,~ . 

30ne ela~ing tbst t~e rate applies only to tho ~ount spread and 

others claiming that t~e rate, is sub j'6et to' a minimum weight or 

3'6",000 pound.s. He further alleges that the latter interpretation 

13 the one that should be accorded the 'rat~ and that the rille 

should 'be 30 amended and ele.r1.t1ed·~ 

Despite the conflicting ·1nt'erpretations, it 1'3 clear 

that the rate is not now subject to 'a m1n1mumwe1ght and that 

amen4ment or the rule as applicant prOpOSle3 -e~t&b11shes in e:!'1"eet 

's. m.1n1:mum charge or $22.50 tor the 3preaCl,1n:g ,'s-ern'ce. 

Allegedly, the, spreading or asph!lJ!~ 'and road 01.1 tr4~-
, 

I 

quently involves such small quantitiespfir 'jOb 't1:m..t the ~earr1j~rS . 

receive 'only nom1n8.1 revenues 1"07: their se:r:'V1ce. A 'm.1xlimum of the 

volume proposed was said to be nece:5sary to ~eturn -the "costs wh1ch 

are ·1ncu.rred. The tra1l3portat1on and spreading ot'ssphailt and road 

011s 'Qs&erted.ly is a service wh1ch 1s subs-t'arit1al;ly 'mora ~eo8tly 

to' 'per1"orm t'b:an 13 the transportat1on of thode'pro'd~et'S ':only. The 

higher costs werE> attr1butea to greater 'investmorit:per veh1el'e .. 

to l'esser load. and WItt factors, to more <l:1'tr1eul t, .unload1llg con­

dit'ions 'and to miscellaneous other 1'actor''S'. A carrier' vi1tness 

expJ:a1ned 'tllatthe sprea.ding serv1ee"req1.i1r'es ,the 'addit1on/of 

spee;1al :'and costly a.ttachments to the ta:ck ·'veli1e-l'e:s:~U);d> .. tbat 
, ., .... ~. ·1 ' 

because of: the added we1gb.tot the attacbment's"tbe payload capa.e1-. . 
"t1es =or 'the veh1cles are redu.ced. Be said th8.t 'his company's " 

"experience '1s that· the spreading or small smou.nts or 8sphal t arid 
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road oils 13 a relatively costly operation oocaase the small 

amount,S' frequently :nu~t 'bo spread 1n locations which are not easily. 

accesG1ble to the spreading equipment. He said also that tbe 

ma1ntentlnee or the warm, temperatures nocessary to permit spreading 

of asphalt or roa.d oil orton requires tb.e transportation or larger 

~ounts· of these materials thAn arc required tor the jOb3 and 

that, atter the :3preading 13 per1"ormod tb.e exceS:3 %l1ust 'Oe returned 

to the shipper. 

Tb.e research-director witnos$ also testified concerning 

the ee.rr1or~ T investment in and the load.ing ca.pacities or tarlk 

vehicles usod in tbe spreading serv1ce. His tost~ony in these 
" 

respects corrosponds substantially to' 'that or the carrier witnes:3. 

In other rospects he te~t1r1ed that ztud1es which he had made show 

les'ser use factors and greater unloading times tor vehiclez in . 
spreading service than for vehicles 1n other bulk petroleum trans-

portation. He undertook to relate the lesser load trig capacities 

or the vehicles and the longer unloading t~es to arrivo at ndd1-

tion.a.l costs applieable specifically to those raetors. The f'1gures 

which he thus developed totalled $26.79 per shipment. On the ba~is 

o"r.: this showing he eoneltlded thnt the :3ought m.1n1m1lm would be 

reasonablo ... 

A representative of the Riehfield Oil Corporation appeared 

in opposition to establishment of the nought m1n1mum. He testified 

that on numerous occasio~ his company ships less than'full truck 

end trailer loeds or asphalt product:3 tor 3preading at ~ll job 

sites such as gasoline service station3 and shopping areas. The 

quantities which are usually involved 7 he ::said, range from lO"OOO 

to 24,000 pound::s. He opposod establishment or the sought m~~um . 

or. 36:,,000 pounds on the grounds that hin company and others 

s~larly situatod would be roquirodto pay tor service which i3 

-8-



e e 
A-36683, c-5436 (Pot. 1} & ll,jJ GF 

not performed. He asserted tha 1;. carriers cannot reasonably reque'st 

,service on this basis and that they have an obligation to provide, 

rates geared to the shippers' needs. 

A representative or th& Union Oil Company eoneurreQ in 

this $tatement of position submitted on behalf of the Riehfield 

Oil Corporation. . 

Establishment of the sought,· min1mum weight will not be 

authorized. Neither the amount or the adjustment nor the for.m 

thereof, as it would affect the'charges tor the spreading service, 

appears reasonable .or justit1ed. With referenee to the amount or 
the adjustment, the showing which was advanced in support thereor 

and which was based on such coneiderations'ao lesser loading 

capac1t·1os or the spreader vehicles and greater unloading times 
, 

where' spreading isperto:nned --- said' showing ignores te.l~1ff 

provisions which make every sh1pment ot asphalt or road oil subject 

to a minimum we1ght of 36,000 pounds. Thus, though the lesser 

capacity of spreader-equipped veb,1c'les mAy affect tho 'amount 

transported, the carrier is compensated tor the same minimum that 

applies in connect10n with non-spreader veh1cle~. Regarding the . 

time tor unloading; which a.s~ertodly is greater when spreading is 

performed, domurrage charges in the taritr appear to prOvide, 

sufficient compensation tor delays tor which provision is not 

included in the line-haul rates. As to the form ot the adjustment, 

establizilment of the proposed minimum 10 not in eonsonance" with 

. the justification advanced theret"or. To the extent that sdjustmonts 

should be made, it at all, to compensate to~ theh1gQer 1nve3t~nt 

and lower use tactors which apply in connection with the combined 

service' ot transporting and spreading asphalt and road 0113~, it· 

appears that those which would be appropriate Vlould be in t'b.e 
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line-haul rates 'in order that the applicable costs may be equitably 

spread among the various hauls. It may be that certa1n factors 

which are not touched on here1n may justify the establishment of 

a m~um charge tor spreadtng service. On this record, however .. 

there is not sufticient basis tor finding that an~ spec1£1e charge 

is justified. 

Rates and Min~um Charges on S1ngle ~ruekloads or on 
Single Tractor and Semitrailer Loads 

Item No. 80 (a) or applicant's Local Freignt Tariff 

No. 3-D .. Cal. P.U .C. No. 2$ .. provides tb.9.t ' 

"Rates on single truckload shipments or tractor 
and semitrailer load shipments of less than 
4,000 gallons shall be 1$0% or the rates 
named herein, subject to m1n~um ~uant1t~ ·or 
~,OOO gallons, but not less than the legal 
carrying capacity or the tank turnished ........ ,_ 

n . .••••.•........... 
This provision is an exception to the minimum chArge rule contained 

in Item No. 160 or the same tar'1tt wh.1ch state3 tbat ,the m1n1mum . 

cb.a.rgeper shipment shall be computed on the carrying capacity or 

the tank or tanks'turnished but on not less than .31000 gallons tor 

shipments trQ~ported in tank trucks on tank trailers .. $,000 gallons 

tor shipments 01' gasoline transported in tank zem1tra1lers, or 

4,000 gallons tor shipments or other refined petroleum products, 

black Oils and crude oil transported 1n tank sem1trai1~r3. 

Applicant allege3 that tho present prov1~1on$'or Item 

No. 80 (a) have proved contusing to the earr1-er::J',,8.nd, that in assess1ng 

charges thereunder some carriers are applying a m1n1mum or 4,000 

gallons to shipments or less than that am~unt whereas other carriers 

are applying. rates or 1.$0 percent or the ,base rates to shipments 

-10-
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or less than 4,000 gallons.4 As a means· of making the rule more 

specific, be proposes to amend it to read as follows: 

"Rates on single truckload shipments, tractor and semi­
trailer load shipments, or trailor load shipments 
shall be subject to a m1n1mum gallonage ot 4,$00 
gallons but not less than the carrying capacity or 
the tank rurnished.except as otherwise provided 
in thie. item." 

Applicant states that the proposed rule carries out the intent .'::,t 

the present item" namely to make, all single shipments or less tb.a...." 

full truck and trailer load capacity subject to 1$0 percent or the 

~ates applicable to rull t~ek and trailer loads. Some increases 

would result from establishment or'the sought rule. Assertedly, 

the increases would be more technical in nature than actual tor 

the reason that the capacities of most or the vehicles used.exceed 

the proposed minimum.. 

In addition to proposing amondment or the provisions or 

paragraph (a) of Item. So as indicated above, a~p11cant seeks 

authority to amend the rulos contained in paragraphs (b) and (c.) 

or this, same item which govern the ra.tes applicable to two shipments 

transported at the same time 1n truck and trailer or in tractor 

and semitrailer comb1M.t1ons. In general these ru;tes state that 

the rates are subject to tne minimum legal carrying capacity or 

each tank uni~ but not less than 3,000 gallons tor each unit. The 

amendment which app1!.cant proposes is deletion of the term "legal" 

!rom the designation o~ the carrying capacity or the tank units. 

This deletion 18 sought in order to s1mpl1!y determination of the 

~uantit1es upon which the charges are based. 

It is e~1dent that rev1sio~ or the .provisions or paragrap~ 
(b) and (c) of Item No. 'SO referred to above should be made in 

order to el~1nate present, undesirable features thereof. The tor.m 

The latter bas1s or charges results in higher charges tor ship­
ments of less than 4,000 gal1oXl.$ than thoSG which apply for 
shipments or 4,000 t04~Soo gallons 4 
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or the revision3 appears appropr1ate in the circumstances shown. 

With respect to the proposal, however, to establish 4,$00 gallons, 

as the minimum quantity upon which charges for single truckload, 

semitrailer load or trailer load shipments should be calculated, 

the record does not support the establishment or a m1n1mum or th13 

amount. Notwithstand~ng testimony 0:£ applicant's assistant to 

the contrary, it appears that in numerous instances substantial 

and actual increases, rather than "teChnical" increases, would 
S " result under the sought minimum. Although the tariff seem1ngly 

:~ , 

provides a min~um ~arse equal to that tor 4,$00 gallons, the 
", 

effective min~um charge appears to, be based on a minimum quantity 

or 4,000 gallons. An increase otthis ~~um has not been 
, . 

justified by the evidence or record. Subject to this ~1m1tation, 
, " 

" , 

and to correction of the proposal as it relates to semitrailers, 

the rule changes which applicant seeks with respect, ,to the m1n1m1lm 
" ',' , 6 

charges shoulc1.'be authorized • 
• 1 ~ ... ! 

5-,··-, 

6 

It appears that the principal increases would apply to ship­
monts transported in tank trucks or in «short" semitrailers. 
Tlle evidence indicatos that the eap,ac1ties of these vehicle:5 
range from 2,800 to 3,800 gallons. In comparison the 
ca,pac1t1es or tank trailers are about 4,400 galloM • ." The 
m1nimum to apply in connection with shipments transported 
in "short" 3~m1tra11ers is involved in nnother or applicant's 
proposals which is discu~$ed hereinafter. 

Other reviSions in addition to those referred to above' which 
should be made 1n the ~le3 in Item No. 80 relate to the 
minimum quantities specified tor shipments transported in tank 
semitrailers. These rules specify a minimum of ,3,000 gallons" 
-whereas Minimum. Rate Tar1!f No. 6 specifies minimums o! 4,..000 
"and $,000 gallons for semitrailer tank vehicles, depending 
'upon the comm.od1ty involved. Applicant Ts assistant ind1ca.ted 
the lower figure was pUblished through oversight. App11cant 
will be expected to effect the necessary correet1'ons forthWith. 

-12-
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Minimum Rate Taritf No.6 

Allowance tor 't1nloaci!.Dg after 
Normal Working Hours 

.... 
", 

Applieant proposes that Minimum Rate Tariff No. 6 ,be 

amended to p,e:rmit· an allowance or $1 • .50 per hour (ma.x1:mum allowance, 

$3.00; minimum allowance-, $1.00) to consignees when they ,.accept 
, ; 

deliveries ciur1ng other than normal working hours. Th1~ allo.wance 

is advocated as a mea~ure to enable the carr1ers to a.tta1ngreater 
I. 

efficiency in the1r operations. Applicant states that experience 

or moto,:" carriers who· have been operating \U'lder a s1:m1lar allowance 

in inter.state, transportation shows that 1t encourages unloading . . 

during other than normal working hours and that it thereby less&XlS 

labor costs and makes possible a better usage or equipment. 

Oontir.ming testimony in th1s ve1n was presented by the director or 
. ".' . " .. 

traiii'~ tor System Tank L1ne~, a motor carrier engaged in the 
. , , 

transportation or bulk petroleum products within and between 

Calitornia,Oregon~ Washington and other states in the Northw~st. 

Objection to the proposal was registered by the representa-
I. I " .., 'N 

tive or the Rlch1"i~ld 011 Corporation who asserted that the ' 
• -, " r ,', r ' " , I .~. ' 

allowance 1s not suffic1ent to accomplish its purpose. He said 

that from his company's standpOint the allowance would. not e~ver 
"., " 

even the d.irect labor costs which h1s company would inCIl%" in keep1ng 
I.' ... , 

1ts receiv1ng racilities open to accommo4ate the 4&11vor16$ involT&d. 

He recommended that i~ an allowance is authorized, it be large 

enough to cover the consignees' additional rece1ving costs. 

Although the proposed allowance" in the viewpoint or 

certain conSignees'" may be somewhat less than adequate" it will 

be estab115hed.. The record 18 ~rsuasive that tb& allowance has 

be·en proved 'by experience elsewhere as being b.elp~ul to "tbo carriers 

in improving thei::- operatiOnB. The opportun1ty to erfect operating 

economies and effie1encies s1milarly should not be w1th~eld from 

-13-
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the carriers in this state. Such economies and efficiencies no~ 

only strengthen the carriers f ability to serve, but redound to~" 

the benefit of the shippers and consignees as well. It it 

subseq,uently develops that the a.llowance· should be 1ncre,aso'd"'or:-" 
! 

, , 
moQ,1f1ed tor good cause, the parties interosted may bri~:; tb.&-" 

, 

matter to the attention or the Commission in an appropriate action. 

Charge for Diversion of Shipments 
Partially Unloaded in Transit 

Present, rules of Minimum Rate Tariff No.6 provide" a 

charge ot $4.00 tor the diversion otshipments. This charge does 

not apply, however, when the diversion 1nvolves partial unloading. 

App11cant seeks el1m!nat1en of the exception so that the ,eharge 

will apply for all diversions. Also, tor purposes ot elarity, 

he proposes that a diverted shipment be detined as "a shipment 

pertaining to wh1ch a point ot dest1nation or a cons1gnee is 

changed, or both po!.nt or destination arJid consignoe are ehanged,' 
7 

atter the shipment le aves the original po1nt' ot origin." 

A earr1er w1tness testified that the usual 1nstanees 

under whieh diversion oeeurs in conjunction with partial unloading , 
. . . 
are those where it develops in the del~.very of So shipment that 

the eonsignee's receiving faeilities are not·suffie1ent to, eontain 

.the full shipment. On these occasions the earrier generally must 
. 

obtain delivery 1nstructiona £rom the shipper for the remainder 

ot the load. The witness stated that the process, frequently 

req~ires a ser1Gs of telephone calls between the driver of the 

vehicle 1nvo~ved and the earrier's ot~1ee and between the carrier, 

and the sh1pper;' also, until the delivery instruetions are obta1ned, 

7 PreCisely what constitutes "diver::l1on" is not de~1ned 1n the 
ta:"itt at pre3ent. 
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,,' .'... . "/~ 

tb.e~dr1ver and. «luipment must be held at the point, 01\ d1ver8iou~ 

In contrast, he said that the expel'J:Je ot t~ telephone calls ~ 

or the_equipment. delays is not 1ncurre,d when· partial unload1l:lg 

is a scheduled.part 0'£ the delivery and,. no diversion. occurs •.. 

" " .', . ;In the,.l1gb:t. 01: the showing herein,. eoncern1llg cliversiona, 

no sound., basis appears tor cont·!nu1ng in· e1"tect, the. exception 
~ .. . 

which.applies wben partial unloading is-involved. From the 

carriers' standpoint the diversion serviee that i8 performed ,in 

conjunction .wi th partial unloading appears. the same in; .. t~~ esse~t~~l 

aspects ·as other diversions tor which the. diversion. eharge,., applies • 
. ', .. 

In· tb.e . circumstances . under which part1alunload1ng 01" d~verted . . ~ 
shipments 13 :pertomed, the showing is eJe ar that the .part1al 

unload1ng does: not l'1l8.t.~r1ally lessen, it at all, the· .costs 01" 
~ . ~. . '" . . 

arranging the- d1vers10n •. , The exception ,,~1.l1 be. ,el~m1M.ted~.,as .. ;. . . 
sought.,. Subject to minor ehanges the.,proposed de1"init1on of the 

diversion service will be .. ,adopted also. 
~ . .. . . . 

. r, .', r •• ~,' " 

Shipments Stopped 1n Trans 1 t .. tor 
Partial Loading : :. : ,- I" • ~, 

.' . ; . i. ProVisions ot Item No. l30 .ot. Min1mum Rate. 1'al':1,i"!'. :~o. 6 , ., ., ... 

perm.it.:t~e .. stopp1ng 01", sll.1pmen:t?8:.~ trans.it. tor partial unloading 

purpo:ses. Charges. on such. shipments are computed at the rate 

applicable :vie. the route. or". m~:vement plus a' charge 01" $6.2$ tor 

eaco.,stop.made. Applicant seeks.': .extens1on or tbese provisions to 
• I " •• 

perm1t stops in, t.raxl.3it, tor. P.art-1a.l loading. 

Applicant's ass1stant testified tbat a pract1ce of the 

,producers or petroleum prodUcts is to process different grad~5~' or 
a commodity such as asphalt at d1f'1"erent plants; that· quant1t,.es 

,j 

ot the d1tterent grades 01: the same eommod1t7 are orten shipped 

together 8.S one shipment; and that in transporting these shipments, 

wh1ch are mixed as to· grades, tbe carriers are required to make 

separa te stops at the d1tferent· plants in order to obtain the grades . 

be 1ng shipped. 

, -l$-
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He said that under present tar itt rules the movement ,ot 

the first lot trom point of pickup to potnt where loading is co~ 

plated. m~t be treated as the transportation of .a separate ahipment 

and that eharges must be assessed accordingly., The resultant 

charges, he said., are relat1vely high tor the service that is 

pertormed and a source ot frequent complaint by the shippers. H~ 

asserted that the present regulations governing partial unloading, 

would provide a more reasonable and acceptabJe basis or charges 

for the service it they were broadened to' cover stops in transit 

"ror partial loading and ths:t they should be amended accordingly. 

Under applicant's propos.al the ~top-1n-tran~1t provisions 

would apply either tor partial loading or partial unloading but 

not for both services in connection with the 3amo Shipment. A 

representat1veot the Union Oil Company took exception to this 

limitation. He said that 90 per,cent or 'the order~ which his, 

company receives tor emulsitied asphalt al~o 1nvolve asphalt ot 

another grade; that the two' gra.des usua.lly have d1tterent pOints 

or destinations aDd frequently different pOints or origin. He 

declared that adoption or applicant's proposal, including the 

l1m1tat1on, would result merely in remo~1ng an unreasonable penalty 

that now applies in relation to th.o 1 oad'i ng ot the shipments. and 

would impose it upon the unloading services. He urged that the rule 

be modified to apply both to partial loading and unloading. This 

proposal was not opposed. 

The evidence is clear that the trano1t privileges which 

Item No. 130·ot Minimum Rate ~ari:rr No.6 provides at present are 

not adeqUAte to meet the re~u1rements or the shippers ot bulk 

petroleWll products. It appears that the charges which apply at 
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.. II' . j ... . -

present in connection witn shipments that require partial loading , 
, ' 

service may be unnecessarily high in various instances. Extension 
, '. 

or the rules in Item No. 130 tor partial,unload~g to apply also 
, I • . t. ~ ... " 

~o partial load1ng appears reasonable on the showing made herein. , , 

Applicant's proposal with the mod1fication urged by the representa-. 
tive of the Union Oil COl'llpany will be adopted. In the publication 

ot the propo~ed rule minor changes will be made 1n the torm ot the 
,', 

~ule tor clarity and definiteness. 

Min1mum Charges tor Shipments ~ransported 1n 
Tank Serll.1tra1ler' Esu1pmf'Jnt 

Item No,. 80 0'£ M1n1mum Rate T,ar1tt No. 6 spec1:!'ie3 the 

bases upon which m~um charge~ per shipment or bulk petroleum . :.,. 

products shall be calculated. The determ1ning factors 'are (a) the 
~ I.... . , ; .. 

rate applicable to the commodity involved and. (0) the quantity 
",~. t. • ~ .. 

deSignated 'as m1ntmum • Several d1fferent ~uantit1es are 30 desie-. 
nated, the volume thereot depend1ng upon the commodity comprising 

, . . .. 
the shipment and the type or vehicle or vehicles used 1n the 

transportation. 
, t.~ ,,~~. 

For transportation performed 1n tank semitrailer equipment 

the rule states that the m1ntmum charge tor shipments or gasoline ,. 

shall be computed upon a m1ntmum ~uant1ty of »000 gallons an~ 

that for other refined petroleum products and tor ~lack oils and 

cru~e oil the charge shall be ~omputed. on a m1n~um quantity of 
, . 

4,.000 gallons. 

Applieant alleges that these m1n~um gallonages are 
'. 

oxcess1ve when applied to transportation p'errormed 1n a type ot 
. . . '",' 

sem1~ra1ler deseribed as e. "short" semitrailer. According to testi-.. ' 

m~ny and an e~b1t. submitted by applicAnt's aSSistant, n short" 

semitrailers have s\lbstant.1ally lesser eapacity than tank semi-
..,;.i.· '. 

trailers generally and virtually the same capacity as tank tru~ks; 
'. \ ~ , ,. '. ~ 

they are often used in l1eu of tank trueks when the latter vehicles 
.'~ ': I:' ,"" ~. 
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. . . 
are not readily available. Applicant sta.t,es tb.at wh.en "short" 

i:'. ~.' , 

semitrailers are substituted ~or tank trucks .. shipper3 are penalized 
, . 

. #"~r( '. 

under th~ present provisions by having to pay charges baaed uPon 
'),\ ",I' 

higher minimums a~pl;ica'ble to sem.1trai1ers generally_ H~ pr~~ose8 
•• ' I 

I ~ •• ,-

tb.at transp'ortatiox; or gasoline .. of other r,etined petroleum ,products" 
" "L 

and o~ black oils and crude oil in ~short" sem1trailers be made 

3ub,ject tc> the same m1nimum gallonage as that tor like transportation 
, " ~ 

in tank trucks:; namely" 3..000 gallons. 

The showing 1n this mat1~er is persuasive that the. ~ shortff 

semitra1lers are a d1.fterent class ot trailer than other tarJk sem1-
",' " .. ' 

trailers generally and that tor th.e smaller semi trailers lesser 
.. ..' I',' . " , 

m1nimuma than those wnich apply at present would be reasonable. ' 
"' ), .' "f • I;', '.. • .. "." " , • 

. Because or the s~la~,1ty ~r 'capacities of "short" semitr:~1le.~ 

and ot tarik trucks" it appears that tor the eomputation or. minimum 
" 

chArges the quantity or 3 .. 000 gallons which applies ~or tank trucks 

properly may oe made to apply 1!kew1se tor "short" semitrailer3. 
,0" (, 

Modif1cations to this effoct w1ll be made in the minimum charge 
I., .... 

provi~1ons. For pu.rposes ot clarity aM definiteness the "short" 
~. ",If>,'" f' . 

semitrailers Will' be dE't1ned as those semitrailers having 8.. "capacity 
8,1, 

or les::; than 4 .. 000 gallon3. 

In addition to the tar,1tt amendments and revisionD mien 

have been discussed above.. applicant T s p.roposals include minor rule 

changes which apparently are advocated tor taritf clar1t1cation~ 

It does not appear that they w01.l1d accompli:)h this purpose.. They 

will not be adopted~ 

8 
Applicant's proposal apparently would also include in thia 
der1nition ~em1trailer3 or less than 5~000 gallons capacity. 
Such a definit10n appears unnecessarily broad, however, in 
view ot an &Xb.ibit which was. submitted 'by a pplicant. r s Assistant 
showing that the "3hort~ semitrailers range in capacity,trom 
2 .. 890 to 3 .. 600 gallons. 
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Upon carerul consideration ,ot'all ot the .facts and c1r-
'''1. 1 \ , 

eumstances or record, the Commission :1s or the op1n1on and t1nds 

as a tact that amendments in the rat.es, rules and regulations con-. , 

ta,ined 1n appl1cs.nt ~ ~ tariffs and in M1n1mum Rate Taritt No;. 6 have 

'been shown to be reasonable and justitied to the extent that said 

amendments are authorized or established by the order which .follows. 

Xo thi5 extent the above-numbered application and petitions will ., 

be gr~ted. In all other re3peets they will be denied. 

ORDER 
-" .... - ---- --

... ,t" 

Based on the evidence or record and on the ~onelU8~on8 

and tindings'set rorth in the preced1ng opinion, 

IT IS HERESY ORDERED: 

~.. That Elmer Ahl. sgent for Tl~nk Tx-uck Operators 'rarirt 
Bureau, be and he hereby is authorized to- amend Item 
No. 80 of ~ank Xr~ek Operators Tarirt Bureau Local 
Freight Tllrifr No. 3-D~ Cal. P.U.C. No .. 2$, 8.S tollows: 

a. To amendp~ragro.ph (a) to provide that 

"Rates on single truckload shipments or trailer 
load shipments shall be subject too. :m1nimum 
gallonage of 4,000 gallon3 but not less than 
th.e ca.rrying ca.pae1ty of the ta.nk furnished, 
exc~pt as'otherwi!3e provided 1n this item." 

b. To amend parD-gra.phs (b) and. (e) to el1minat~ the 
ter.m"legal~ as it applies in connectionw1th 
the designat10n or the carrying capacities o~ 
tank un1ts •.. 

2. 1'hat except as provided in paragraph '\t)" above,' 
Application No. 36?83 , be, and it hereby 13 d.enied. 

3. Toot Min:tmum Rate Tar1t't No. 6 (AppendiX "e" or 
Pecision No. 3260,8, a.s amended) be, and it is hereby 
further amended l)y' 1neoryorat1ng therein to become . 
effective August l, 19$5'the or1g1ns.l and rev1sed pages 
9.ttached hereto and listed 1n Append1x ftA" also atta.ched 
hereto, wh.ich pages and. appendix by this reterence aX"e 
made 8 part hereot. . ... 
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: '41 , 
,.: ... ,.. 

, - .'., 
4,. ':rbAt·ta.ritt publi ca.t ions ,rGqu.i:t-Gd or author1zeda-:-to:' 

co '~do b~ c~on earr10r3.~8 a ro~ult of tho ~er 
here1n 'mcybo .1:UlQ.o'·ettoct1v& not oarlier tao.· t~ 
otfoet1,,& do.to horeo! on XlOt leB! thnn 1"1'9'0 de.ys:t~~~ ~ 
notice' t<> the Comn1sa1o:c. @C1 to t~· pul:>lic; 'and ,that 
such roqu1rod tar~t! pu~11eat1ona shall bo ~d& 
effective not 1a.t1)l' thm AugU3t l~ 19$$. 

$. ~hat in all othor 'respoet~ the aroresa1d Decision 
No. 32608" as amended~ shall remain in full torce 
and effect. . ~ 

6. 'Xb.e.t Petit1o:c.3 tor Modification Nos. l3 and l4 .. 
to the extent that they.are not g:t-anted by the 

, order, herein, be and they hereby are denied. 

'rhisorder shall become etfective twenty days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at San Fr&nd8co 

day of 4~ 
.. C~litornia, this ~~ 

.. ;r.;. 

t/ ~ 

- • ~~ ~ .. . -
!'!".if. ~~~ ~ 

z 
~ 

, 

« 

• !f!i 
~ r. ~ 

... 
B· .. · .. ;.'··~· 



Appendix fT A" To Decision No. 51£.01 
Revised Pages to Minimum'Rate Tariff. 

No~ 6 Authorized by Said Decision 

Thirteenth Revised Page 2 Cancels Twel£th Revised Page 2' 
. , 

Tenth Revised Page 9 Cancels N~nth Revised Page 9 

Seventh Revised Page 11 Cancels Sixth Revised Page II 

Fourth Revised Page ll-A C~cels Third R.evised Page ll-A 



. 
"'-;"" . .... , ,', '. ,·,e" 

~ tbirtec:nth Reused Page _ • •• 2 
.~ 

;;::'''' 'CsneeJ.s, , , 
,'TweU,th -Re'Visecl Pa.ge' • I. ..... 2 HQ.~RATE ~ NO. ,6. 

I 
• ".' , ,'J "''\c'" .. ," '\. : ... : .". . 

!AELE OF CONlENTS 

, ' .. ,' ," " 

;. : cOri:e~ti9n Ntix!lber Chccld..%lS Sheot .-. -- ----,-----, 
! :.Desenpt1on ,ot. Crude Oil Groups, - - ---- --

I Forti 'o~ Shipping Documont -- --- .F -- -- - -.. -
: :lllci'exot Gro,up Pou.ts nnd. Points from c.nc1 to Whieh Rates Apply -
i Rates-See'tion 2 -. - , 0 - -- • - ---

I ," 

Rt1le~and Re'gulations: . 
#JJ::.lowen.eo <,for DElli very After !:rO'1.1rS ... - ... -- -----
JUternat1ve Appl1eation o't Combi%lO.tions ~lith Common Carrier 

, P..ates· ._.. Psz J • 

Ai:~rnri.tive Appl1eation of Common Carrier Rates - ._-­
, -Application of Com'bina.tions of Ro.tcs Provided ill this Tariff -
Applieat10ll of Tcr1tf...commoc1i ties - .... ,-- - --
Application of To.riff-Cenera.l .. --------... -. ---.-----

,A;lpl1eation or 'l'arift-To17i tor1al Groups ---
Colleet Oll Delivory Shipmel'),:t.s -- --.. --------, 
Collection of Charges ------------­
Comput4tion of Ch.arges-Eot~tcd Voight:: ------------
Compu~tion of Distances __ a ------.. ---.. -----,-­

Cormeeting to Mobile Road ya.xers ----... -----,---------, 
Def'1rli tion of: 'l'eebl'lieal Terms -----------0 .. --------­
Demurrage or DetentioZl. Chtl.rses -------------
Extra. Labor --------------0-,--.------, 
Issue.nce of Shippillg DOC"IZllent ----------
lIJ.mmum Charge --, 
Mixed Shipments l ....... 

Pumping --- .. 
I/Reterenees to Items and Other 'l'a.r.ifi's - . - .. -- .. ---

Quotation ofRatee a.nd· Chargo::! -------------... -
*Shipments Diverted, Returned or Stopped in 'l'ransi t for Partial 

Loading or UnloQding ----- ---.-.. --- -PO l 

Split Dcliver.r. - ------- ---..... ---------
Sprea&g ~- ........ _- "' ......... -_ ••. "' ... - .-. ..,..---
Teehnieal Terms, Detillition or -----------

*Change ) 
#Addition ) Deeisioll No. 51607 

"'.<, " 

Page .: 
, ~ltlilber', I:' 

(lncl~.veJ ,'- ., , ................ 

.1; 
15 
21- , 

. ,3', 
13 to 16 

l1-A 

10 
10' 

9.;.p~ 

7 
6 

8 to ~I 
9-A 

:u-c 
9 
9 

ll-13 
6, 

II 
ll-'S 
ll-A 

9 
ll-B 

lO 
9 

ll ... A 

11 
9-B 

ll-A 
,6 

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1955 

Issued b.1 the Public Ut111t1es' Comm1:sion ot ~~ St4te of CalirorDi~, . 
San FrOXleiseo, Calitornia~ : 

Correction No. 160 
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. Tenth Rev_d' Page ••• 9' 
Cancels 

~in'th Revis.ed Paze ••• 9 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO ~ 6-
Item 
No. SECTION NO. l. RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

REFERENCES 'XO ITEMS AND OTHER TARIFFS' 

Unless otherwise provided, references 'herein to iten: 
numbers in this or other tariffs include references to 

55 such numbers with letter suffix, and references to other 
tariffs include references to amendments and successive 
issues of such other tariffs,. 

I 
\1 60-E 

Cancels 
I 60-D 
! 
l 
i 
! ' , 
j 

! 
! 

J 

I 7O-D 
Cancels 

70-C 

*80-E 
Cancels 

80-D 

COMPUTATION OF DISTANCES 

Distances to be us.ed in connec-e1on With distance 
rates named herein shall be the shortest resulting mile­
age via any public highway route, computed in accordance 
with the method provided in the Distance Table, subject 
to the following exception: , 

EXCEPTION-Distances from, to, or between Groups 1 
and 2 shall not be computed via the San Francisco-Oakland 
Bay Bridge, when the ~etroleum products transported, have 
a flash point of SOo F. or below (as determined by flash 
point from Tagliabue's open-cup tester, as, used for test 
of burn1ng oils);, nor via the Richmond-San Rafael Ferry 
when the petroleum products transported have a flash 
point of 1100 F. or below (a$ determined by flash point 
from Tagliabue's open-cup tester, as used for test of 
burning oils). 

COMPUTATION OF CHARGES' - ESTIMATED' WEIGHTS 

(a) The weight of commodities described uncier head­
ing ~erined Petroleum Prociuctsnin Item' No. 30 shall be 
computed upon the basis of 6.6 pounds per gallon. 

(b) The weight of commodities described under head­
ings "Black Oils" and "Crud.e Oil n :in Item No. .30 shall be 
computed upon the basis of 7.75 pounds per gallon. 

(c) The weight of Liquefied Petroleum Gas shall be 
computed upon the basis ot 4.4 pound.s per gallon. 

(d) The.weight of asphalt and road oil shall be the 
a.ctual weight. 

MINIM'OM CHARGE 

The minimum charge per shipment shall be the charge 
at the applicable rate for the minimum quantities, of 
property designated in connection with the unit or units 
of carrier's eqUipment containing the shipment, as speci~ 
fied. below. (~e N·ote 1.) 

Gasoline 

Refined Petroleum 
Products (other than 
gasoline) Black Oils, 
and Crude Oil 
Liquefied Fetl'oleum,Gas 

Asphalt and Road Oil 

MINIMUM QUANTITIES 
Tank Truck Tank Two 6.on-
or Tank Semi- nected Tank 
Traile~ Trailer Vehicles 

.3000 5000 (1) 6000 
gallons-
)000 

gallons 
4000 (1) 

~ons 
;000 

gallons gallons gallons 

';000 4.500 6200 
gelllons ~lons gallons 
2';'25.0. 36000 .36000 
pounds- pC>Wlds· pounds 

. 
./ 



I 

· #0 (1) Tank semi:trai1ers having a capacity of less than 
4000 gallons shall be '~ubjeet to a minimum of 
3000 gallons. 

NOTE 1 - See Item No. 30' for deSCription o£ ..... ,e,ornmoditics. 

""Change ) 
If Addition } 
6'Reduction ) 

~ . '. 

Decision No .. S1607 

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 195; 

! Issued· by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, 
, San FranCis-co, Cali£ornia.~. I Corre eti on No.. 16l i 
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Seventh Revised Page •••• II 
Cancels 

Sixth Rovised Page •••••• II , . MJ:NIMOM RATE TARIFF NO. 6 

I 
i 
! 
I 

Item 
No. 

! *1:30-D 
I 
Cs.ncels 
i 1:30-C 
I 
\ 

! 
I 
I 

I 

i 

: l40-C 
paneels 
;·140-B 
, 
I 

SEenON NO~ 1 RUI.ES A.."m REG'OLATIONS (Continued), 
, .,', 

*SHIR·ZBNl'S DIVERTED, RE'X'OP.NED, OR' STOPPED' IN' TRA..~SIl' FOR 
PARTIAL LOADING OR UNLOADING 

(Does not apply to split del1:Very s01pments tor ylncil 
rates and charges are provided ~ Item N~. 87 .. ) 

. ' 

~ (s.) Chargos upon a shipmont which nt reCJ.uest ot c0n31gnor or con­
::1gnoe is either diverted or stopped in transit for pQl"titU.lo~ding or 
Ullloa.dir.g, or FJrtY or them, sholl be computed at tho rato applicablo !rom 
point or ori(.n to Jlib,e point where delivery is completed v:to. ea.ch or the 
points where diversion occurs or partial loa.ding or woa.ding io per­
f'ormod.. (Subjoct to Notes 1, 2, :3 and. ,.) 

*("0) Charges upon a.sbipment or a portion of.a, 3bipmont r~turned 
to point of oriSin, or to a point directly intermodio.te 'between wt· 
point ot di vors10n and poin't ot origin, 3ho.ll be computed by adding to 
the tull enarge to· l~t point of' diversion the enarga at, one halt ~ 
rate provided:tn Section 2 trom the latter point to point or origin, 
::Iubj~ct to mi%W:l\m charge providod in Item No.' SO applicable to- tho 
shipment or portion returnod, or upon tho bo.sis provided in p(I.l"ag:ro.ph (tl.) 
of thi3 item for tho round trip movement, whichever i:J lower. (Subject 
to Notes l, 2, 3, 4 tllld 5.) 

NOTE 1 - Cha.rges upon a. shipment o! c:rue.c oil trandportod under the 
prOvisions ot· Ite:n No. 210 shall 'be computed at tho h1ghest rll.te ~rovided. 
to fJZJ.'1 point where eli version occurs or doli very i~ porf'ormed: .. 

*NOTE 2 - Shipmonts shall be subject to an ~dditioDal charge ot 
$6.25 for each stop in t%'an~i t to partially load or 'Wlloe.d. 

¢ NOTE :3 - Shipcents sholl be subject to an additional che.%ogo of' 
$4.00 for each' diveroion. Xhio charge shall 'be in tl.dd1tion to all other 
eh4rg~s. prov1ded herGin. 

NOTE' 4 - Applic:; o%lly to proporty ro't.1JX'llOd prior to unloading f'rcm. 
carrior's oquiptlont .. 

#NOTE 5 - A divor.ted :Jhi:pl:lont io a. :::h1pment on which a point ot 
destiMtion or consigneo is ~ed, or' both are changed, ll1'tar the ship­
ment lea.vos the po1n-: of' origin. 

DEM(JRRACE on DETENTION CSARCES 
., 

1. Applie: only in eolll'loction • .dtb. tronsportation ot refined petrol-:l'Olll 
produc-:s, b10.01: oil:::, crude oil, Md liquc,!'ied petroleum. go.s • . 

(a.) A charGe ot $2.SS· for oaeh onc-ho.lf hour, or fraction thereot, 
shall be a.ssessod for -the ~ime carrierf s equipment i:; detailled throug!t 
no fa.ult of' tho carrior to'''co:cplete loading or Unloa.ding in excess of 
the.freo time speciriod in pllrag;ra.ph (0). 

(0) Free time shall eocmenc~ when carrierfs equipment arrive~ ~t 
the loa.ding or '\mlot.l.Cling point tlnd tilo carrier's ~mployee reports to, the 
co~signor or conoignee that tJle oquipment i~ ready for loading or un­
loaai:c.g. Two hours treo ti:o.(~: shall be allowed tor loading and tbree 
hour: tree ~e shall 'be 3ll~wod tor unloading • 

. ~ 
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2. Applies oriXy in' conn~etioh with transportation ot 
asphalt ~d road oils . 

(a.) Cba.rgesa.~ set !'orth. in .para.gra.~h (:e) hereot 
sball be. a;,.sessed. tor' the time ca.rrier' 3 equipment is 
detained; through rio tb.u.l t ot the .. carrier, to complete 
loadingj unloading or spreading a.tter e~1ration ot 
the tree time 3;pecitied in para.graph (0) .. 

('0) Free time shall commence when carrier's equ1pmen t 
is placed 1n position to loa.d, unload or spread (see Note 1). 
Two hours tree t1me sha.ll 'bo allowed. tor loa.d.1ng and two 
hours tree time :sl:la.ll 'be allowed. tor unloa.ding and sprea.d­
ing. 

(0) ~e tollow1ng detention or demurrage charges tor 
excess loading, unloa.ding or sproa.ding shall 1:>e made; 

(1) LOA-DING: I 

:,6 .. 2$ per hour, traetions of an hour to 'be 
prora.ted. 

(2) UNLOADING: I 

~..2~ poer hour, t::-aetions ot an hour to 'be 
pro·rated. 

, (3) SPREADING: 
is.2$ per hour, fractions. 01' an hour to 'be 

pro·ra. ted. 

NOTE 1. - '~6n shipper or consignee orders load to be 
delivered at a. specifically designated t~e and carrier 
bas its equipment at de:tination point at designated 
time and consignee cannot receivo delivery as ordored, 
tree time will eorcmenee a. t the time designa. ted tor 
deli very. Ii' 

~ C.b.ange l 
~ Increase 
II Addition 
6 Reduction) 

DeCision No.: 5'1601 

EFFECTIVE Arom'! l,.l955· 

Issued. by tlle l=-ub11e Utili ties Commission of tbe Sta. to of Ca.lito·rnia. 

Correction .No. 162 
San Franci sco, Ca.lifo.rnia. 
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Fourth ReviSed Page .... ll-A . 
Cancels 

~hird Revised Page ••• ll-A MINIMUM RATE '.t'ARIFF NO .. ·6 
Ito!'m 
No. 

*150- C 
Cancels 

150-B 

160 

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGU!.ATIONS (Continued) 

ISSuANCE GF SHIPPING DOCUMENT 
A shipping document (either in individual or manifest 

torm) shall be issued by the carrier t~ the shipper for each 
shipment received 'tor transportation. The shipping doct.1.mtnt 
shall show the 'tollov1ng information: 

~. 
'b 
c 
d 

>:c >e 
f 
g 

'h 
.. 1 

(j) 

~~l 

Date issued .. 
Name of carr1er. 
Name and address of consignor. 

. Name and address of consignee or conSignees. 
Point or ~oi~ts of o~ipin .. 
Point ·or points of destination .. 
Point or points ~here diversion occurs, if any. 
Des.criptlon of the shipment.. . 
Weight of the shipment (or other factor or 

measurement upon which charges are bas'ed.) 
Deseription of the vehicle or vehicles useo 

(whether tank truck, "tank 'trailer,. tank semi­
trailer, ~r tw~ connected tank veh~cles.) 

Kind and quantity of property returned, if any. 
Rate and charge assessed. . 
Signature of carr1er or his agent. 
Such other infOrmation as may be necessary to an 

accurate determination of the applicable 
minimum rate and charge. 

The form of shipping ~ocument in Item No. 340 
vill oe Suitable and proper. 

A copy of each shipping document Shall be retained and 
preserved by the iSsuing carrier, Subject to the CommiSSion'S 
inspection, for a period of'not less than th:r'ee years from 
the date 0'£ its issuance. 

QUOTATION OF RATES AND CHARGES 

(a) Except as prOVided in Paragraph (0) rates Or 
accesSor1a1 charges shall 'not oe quoted Or assessed bY 
carriers based upon a unit of measurement different from 
that in which the minimum rates and charges in. this tar1ff 
are stated. 

(0) Pates or accessorial charges ma~ be quoted or 
ss.sessed by carriers based upon a unit of measurement 
different from that in 'Wh1ch the minimum rates and charges 
in th13 tariff are stated, provi~ed (1) that the freight 
charges asseSsed are not less than those vhich would have 
been asseSsed had the rates and accessorial ch3rges stated 
in this, tariff been ap~l1ed; and (2) that the carriers f 

shiPPing documents contain all the information necessary to 
compute the freight charges on the basis' of the units or i measurement proviGed in this tari!f. . 



5436',' . 

\ . 
I (Applies only in connection with transportation of asphalt 

SPREADING 

: ':' or road oil.) . ',' , 

\ 170-B : The service of spreading asphalt or road oil shall be 
;Cancelsl performed at the rate of 6t cent& per 100 pounds. This 
! 170-A ! rate .includes only services or a driver or operator of 
:' ; carrierf.s eo.uipment.. C'.cw.rges for extra labor shall be 

j .... T ••• •• ' ..... '" 

: #6175 

I computed under the provisions of Item No. 180. 
I 
I 

ALLO~lANC:C FOR DELIVERY mER HOURS 

I ~Jhen consignee elects to unload, at destination points, 
! on Sundays and Legal Holidays or between the hours of 
15 :00 p.m. and $:00 a.m. on other days, the follOW'ing 
1 allowance tk~y be xnade by carrier for thiz ~xtra. .service, 
\ ~,~. (Se,e Not,e l): . 
t ,. .-
I An allowance of ~1.50 per hour, not to 

exceed $;.00, may be made by carrier for the 
time requir ed. to unload. No payment shall be 
made when the accrued allowance is less than 
$1.00. Fractions of an hour shall be com­
puted to the nearest 6 minutes. 

All receipts tor unloading must show the 
time when unloading was commenced and when 
unloading was completed, and the allowance due 
thereunder may 'be paid directly 'by the carrier 
to ,the consignee on each load' so unloaded. 

NOTE 1 - When unloading is commenced during hours when 
allowance ,is not accorded and is, completed under ,the 
proVisions of this item, the allowance may be made 
only on the portion of the time covered by this item. 

DeCision No. 

EFFECTIVE AUCUST 1, 1955 

:rssued 'by the Public Utilities Com:n.ission of the State of California; 
, San FranCis co, Calltornia .. 
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